THE HONORABLE BODY

Council Chambers Municipal Building North Tonawanda, New York 14120 Tuesday, March 23, 2021 6:30 P.M.

SPECIAL SESSION CALLED TO ORDER BY PRESIDENT PECORARO

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

Present:

President Pecoraro

Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec

Absent:

None

Also Present:

Mayor Arthur G. Pappas City Attorney Luke Brown

MOVED by Alderman Zadzilka SECONDED by Alderman Schmigel To convene a Special Session of the Common Council.

Ayes: Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

(5) (0)

Nays: None CARRIED.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION MARCH 16, 2021

MOVED by Alderman Pecoraro SECONDED by Alderman Tylec
That the minutes of the regular session meeting held March 16, 2021 be approved as
circulated and filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

Ayes: Adlerman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

(5) (0)

Nays: None CARRIED.

#1. Supt. Public Works

March 18, 2021

Honorable Arthur G. Pappas, Mayor And Common Council 216 Payne Avenue, City Hall North Tonawanda, NY 14120

Dear Honorable Body:

Enclosed you will find our proposed adjustments to the Solid Waste Code (Chapter 45). I am requesting that this be added to the agenda to be voted on during the meeting taking place on Tuesday, March 23, 2021.

Mark A. Zellner Supt. Public Works MOVED by Alderman DiBernardo SECONDED by Alderman Tylec
That the Common Council at a special session, held at City Hall, 216 Payne Avenue, North
Tonawanda, New York at 6:30 p.m. on March 23, 2021 hereby approves the attached
amendment to Chapter 45 Solid Waste in the North Tonawanda City Code, Subject to
review by the City Attorney.

Ayes: Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

(5)
Nays: None

#2. Clerk-Treasurer

CARRIED.

March 19, 2021

Honorable Mayor And Common Council 216 Payne Avenue North Tonawanda, NY 14120

Re: North Tonawanda Pandemic Operational Emergency Plan

Dear Honorable Body:

I ask your Honorable Body to pass the Pandemic Operational Emergency Plan, which will be submitted to the Governor's Office April 1st, 2021. The plan will be filed with our existing Emergency Plan that is available in the Clerk's Office.

The attached plan has been developed in accordance with NYS legislation S8617B/A. all departments within the city worked together with the Clerk-Treasurer to develop this plan.

Sincerely, Donna L. Braun City Clerk-Treasurer

MOVED by Alderman Zadzilka SECONDED by Alderman Tylec That the Common Council at a special session, held at City Hall, 216 Payne Avenue, North Tonawanda, New York at 6:30 p.m. on March 23, 2021 hereby approves the attached Pandemic Operational Emergency Plan, said plan will be filed in the office of the City Clerk and available for viewing on the city website, subject to further review by the City Attorney.

Ayes: Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

Nays: None

CARRIED.

(5)

LATE COMMUNICATION

MOVED by Alderman DiBernardo SECONDED by Alderman Schmigel
To bring the following communication to the floor.

Ayes: Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

Nays: None

CARRIED.

(5)

March 22, 2021

North Tonawanda Common Council City Hall, 216 Payne Avenue North Tonawanda, NY 14120

Re: Appointment of Jacob Zane as Administrative Assistant

Dear Honorable Body:

Please be advised that I am appointing Jacob Zane, 12 Klauder Road Apt.B, Buffalo, NY 14223, as my new administrative Assistant effective March 29, 2021. I request that the residency requirement be waived since this appointment is temporary.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, Arthur G. Pappas Mayor

MOVED by Alderman Pecoraro SECONDED by Alderman DiBernardo That the Common Council hereby approves of waiving the residency requirement for the appointment of Jacob Zane, 12 Klauder Road Apt.B, Buffalo, NY 14223 as the new Administrative Assistant effective March 29, 2021.

Ayes: Alderman Schmigel, DiBernardo, Zadzilka, Tylec, Pecoraro

(5)

Nays: None CARRIED.

(0)

ADJOURNMENT

SECONDED by Alderman Tylec MOVED by Alderman Zadzilka That this special session of the Common Council be and hereby is adjourned. CARRIED.

Time of Adjournment: 6:42 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonna L. Braun

Donna L. Braun

City Clerk-Treasurer